

No. 02-1609

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE CITY OF LITTLETON, COLORADO,
Petitioner,

v.

Z.J. GIFTS D-4, L.L.C., A COLORADO LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY D/B/A CHRISTAL'S,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, AND
U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, JOINED BY
THE AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION, AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE &
MAW LLP
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3233

RICHARD RUDA *
Chief Counsel
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL CENTER
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Suite 345
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4850

* Counsel of Record for the
Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT REQUIRE THE PROMPT RESOLUTION OF CHALLENGES TO THE APPLICATION OF A MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE REQUIRING THE LICENSING OF SEXUALLY ORIENTED BUSINESSES.....	8
A. <i>FW/PBS</i> Does Not Require The Prompt Resolution Of Judicial Challenges To License Denials.....	10
B. First Amendment Principles Establish That Prompt Resolution Of Judicial Challenges To License Denials Is Not Necessary	15
C. Ordinances Requiring The Licensing Of Sexually Oriented Businesses Should Not Be Treated As Prior Restraints.....	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>11126 Baltimore Blvd., Inc. v. Prince George's County</i> , 58 F.3d 988 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 909 (1995)	8, 12
<i>Baby Tam & Co. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 154 F.2d 1097 (9th Cir. 1998)	8, 12
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	10, 15, 16
<i>Blount v. Rizzi</i> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971).....	10
<i>Boss Capital, Inc. v. City of Casselberry</i> , 187 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chesapeake B & M, Inc. v. Harford County</i> , 58 F.3d 1005 (4th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>City News & Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 531 U.S. 278 (2001)	18
<i>City of Colorado Springs v. 2354 Inc.</i> , 896 P.2d 272 (Colo. 1995).....	4
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)...	2, 8, 22
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	11
<i>City of Littleton v. Z.J. Gifts, D-4 LLC</i> , No. 01CA2319 (Colo. Ct. App. Feb. 20, 2003).....	4, 6
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	2, 8, 21-22
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Waukesha v. City News & Novelty, Inc.</i> , 604 N.W.2d 870 (Wis. 2000), cert. dismissed, 531 U.S. 278 (2001)	9
<i>East Brooks Books, Inc. v. City of Memphis</i> , 48 F.3d 220 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 909 (1995).....	8, 12
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graff v. City of Chicago</i> , 9 F.3d 1309 (7th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1085 (1994)	12
<i>Grand Brittain, Inc. v. City of Amarillo</i> , 27 F.3d 1068 (5th Cir. 1994)	8, 12, 18
<i>Harkins v. Greenville County</i> , 533 S.E.2d 886 (S.C. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1125 (2001).....	8-9
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	19, 22
<i>Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 984 F.2d 1319 (1st Cir. 1993)....	12
<i>Lady J. Lingerie, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 176 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>National Socialist Party of America v. Village of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977)	10
<i>Nightclubs, Inc. v. City of Paducah</i> , 202 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2000)	8, 9, 12, 18
<i>Poulos v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 345 U.S. 395 (1953).....	13
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	12, 13, 16, 17
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	11, 15, 16
<i>TK's Video, Inc. v. Denton County</i> , 24 F.3d 705 (5th Cir. 1994)	8, 12
<i>Teitel Film Corp. v. Cusack</i> , 390 U.S. 139 (1968).....	10
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tri-State Generation & Transmission Co. v. City of Thornton</i> , 647 P.2d 670 (Colo. 1982).....	4
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	19, 20
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	2, 8, 9
 Statutes, Rules and Ordinances	
Colo. R. Civ. P. 106.....	5
Colo. R. Civ. P. 106(a)(4).....	4
Colo. R. Civ. P. 106(a)(4)(V).....	4, 18
Littleton City Code § 3-14-1	21, 22
Littleton City Code § 3-14-2	2, 20, 21
Littleton City Code § 3-14-3(A).....	21
Littleton City Code § 3-14-3(B).....	3
Littleton City Code § 3-14-3(C).....	3
Littleton City Code § 3-14-8(A).....	3, 17
Littleton City Code § 3-14-8(A).7.....	4
Littleton City Code § 3-14-8(B).....	3-4, 4
Littleton City Code § 3-14-8(B).3.....	4
Littleton City Code § 3-14-8(C).....	4
Littleton City Code § 3-14-11(A).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
